CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

Legislation Details (With Text)

File # 21-0111 Name: Othon Henneman Way Supplement
Type Resolution Status: Consent Item
In control: City Council Regular Meeting
On agenda: 2/2/2021 Final action:
Title: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Supplemental
Agreement with Othon, Inc. for Professional Engineering Design Services for the Traffic Signal and
Intersection Improvement Projects at Alma Road and Henneman Way and Pedestrian Crossing
Improvements at Alima Road at a Proposed Trail Crossing North of Henneman Way (TR1843)
Indexes:
Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Location Map
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
2/2/2021 1 City Council Regular Meeting Approved Pass

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Supplemental
Agreement with Othon, Inc. for Professional Engineering Design Services for the Traffic Signal and
Intersection Improvement Projects at Alma Road and Henneman Way and Pedestrian Crossing
Improvements at Aima Road at a Proposed Trail Crossing North of Henneman Way (TR1843)

COUNCIL GOAL: Operational Excellence

(2B: Balance available resources to accommodate the growth and maintenance
needs of the city)

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2021

DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT:

Thuan Huynh, P.E., Transportation Engineering Manager
Gary Graham, PE, PTOE, Director of Engineering

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
e Approval of Resolution.

ITEM SUMMARY:

e This Resolution authorizes a supplemental agreement with Othon, Inc. to provide additional
professional engineering services for professional consulting engineering services for the
design of traffic signals and associated intersection improvements for the intersection of Alma
Road at Henneman Way and for the design of a pedestrian hybrid beacon at the proposed trail
crossing of Alma Road north of Henneman Way for an increase in the not to exceed fee by
$24,024 (from $65,290) for a total aggregate contract amount, inclusive of any additional
supplemental agreements, not to exceed $110,000.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/15/2025

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-0111, Version: 1

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

A 17.85-acre multi-phase mixed (District 121) use development is proposed at the northeast
intersection of Alma Road and State Highway 121. The development consists of office, retail,
restaurant and hotel uses along with a park.

A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) was performed and it was recommended that additional
improvements along Henneman Way (right turn lane and change in lanes configuration) are
needed to provide the additional capacity and level of service for the intersection with the
District 121 development.

Othon, Inc. is currently under contract with the City for design services related to the design of
traffic signals and associated intersection improvements for the intersection of Alma Road at
Henneman Way and for the design of a pedestrian hybrid beacon at the proposed trail
crossing of Alima Road north of Henneman Way.

The design for the project is currently 90% complete and has been underway since November
2019. Construction of the planned improvements is expected to occur as soon as April 2021.

As detailed design has progressed, the following additional services have been requested by
the Engineering Department which were not originally included in current Othon Inc.’s
contract:

o Addition of new dedicated eastbound right turn lanes at Henneman Way.

o Additional pavement design for Henneman Way, east of Alma to accommodate the new
northbound right turn lane on Alma Road for the development on the southeast corner
of the intersection.

O Additional pavement design for Henneman Way will align the travel lanes with the
changes to the lane configuration on Henneman Way.

Othon Inc. submitted a proposal in the amount of $24,024 for these additional services.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes a supplemental agreement with Othon Inc., for an increase in the

not to exceed contract amount from $80,000 to a total aggregate contract amount, inclusive of
any additional supplemental agreements, not to exceed $110,000.

Funding for this contract is included in the Capital Improvements Program (TR1843).
With the approval of this item, $90,177.48 will remain in project TR1843.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

N/A

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/15/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

